# REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

| REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER Page 1 of |          |               |             |                    | Page 1 of 2 |
|--|----------|---------------|-------------|--------------------|-------------|
|  | Agenda   | Board Meeting | Open/Closed | Information/Action | Issue       |
|  | Item No. | Date          | Session     | Item               | Date        |
|  | 2        | 10/07/19      | Open        | Action             | 09/30/19    |

Subject: Approving the Third Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento

# ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the Third Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento.

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

Adopt Resolution No. 19-10-\_\_\_, Approving the Third Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento.

## FISCAL IMPACT

| Budgeted:               | No               | This FY: | \$50,000 |
|-------------------------|------------------|----------|----------|
| Budget Source:          | Operating        |          |          |
| Funding Source:         | Operating        |          |          |
| Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or | 37/650004        |          |          |
| Capital Project #:      |                  |          |          |
| Original Contract:      | \$334,807.48     |          |          |
| Amendment 2:            | \$12,701.04      |          |          |
| Amendment 3:            | \$50,000.00      |          |          |
| Total Amended Contra    | ct: \$397.508.52 |          |          |

#### DISCUSSION

On May 19, 2015, the Board awarded a Contract for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service to Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento, for an amount not to exceed \$198,269.50 for a 3-year term with an option to renew for up to 2 additional 1-year periods. In April 2018, the Board exercised the option for years 4 and 5, increasing the Contract Total Consideration to \$334,807.48 and revising the expiration date to May 18, 2020. Also in April 2018, the Contract was amended, under the General Manager's authority, to add \$12,701.04 to cover additional costs related to vacating the Evergreen building.

The unforeseen increase of homeless encampments on SacRT property has increased the amount of trash that SacRT has to remove and dispose of, which has accelerated spending on this Contract. Due to the additional charges for this waste, the Total Consideration under the

Approved:

Presented:

Director, Facilities J:\Board Meeting Documents\2019\15 October 7, 2019\Republic Services Dumpster Issue Paper JMS REV.docx

# **REGIONAL TRANSIT** ISSUE PAPER

Page 2 of 2

|                    |                       |                        |                            | 0             |
|--------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|---------------|
| Agenda<br>Item No. | Board Meeting<br>Date | Open/Closed<br>Session | Information/Action<br>Item | lssue<br>Date |
| 2                  | 10/07/19              | Open                   | Action                     | 09/30/19      |

| Subject: | Approving the Third Amendment to the Contract for Roll Off and Front Load       |
|----------|---|
|          | Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service with Allied Waste Services of |
|          | NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento                                     |

contract will be exhausted prior to May 18, 2020 and SacRT will have insufficient funds for both regular garbage services and additional clean up expenditures.

Staff recommends that the Board approve the Third Amendment to the Contract between SacRT and Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC, dba Republic Services of Sacramento to add an additional \$50,000, for a Total Consideration of \$397,508.52 for the remainder of the Contract term.

# RESOLUTION NO. 19-10-\_\_\_\_

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

# October 7, 2019

# APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR ROLL OFF AND FRONT LOAD WASTE AND RECYLCLING CONTAINERS RENTAL AND SERVICE WITH ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NA, LLC DBA REPUBLIC SERVICES OF SACRAMENTO

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Third Amendment to the Contract between the Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," and Allied Waste Services of NA, LLC dba Republic Services of Sacramento, therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby the total consideration is increased by \$50,000 to account for greater than anticipated waste disposal requirements, from \$347,508.52 to \$397,508.52, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Third Amendment.

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair

ATTEST:

HENRY LI, Secretary

By:

Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary